PUBLIC NOTICE

FOR

AIR QUALITY TITLE V OPERATING PERMIT RENEWAL FOR PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO-REEVES GENERATING STATION

Public Service Company of New Mexico, 2401 Aztec Rd. NE, Albuquerque, NM 87107 has submitted an air quality operating permit renewal application to the City of Albuquerque Environmental Health Department/Air Quality Program (Program) for renewal of the existing Operating Permit No. 0499-M2-RN1, Administrative Revision 0499-M2-1AR and the existing Acid Rain Permit No. AR499-RN1 for the Reeves Generating Station (Facility). The owner of this plant is Public Service Company of New Mexico. The Facility is located at 4400 Paseo del Norte NE, Albuquerque NM 87109 (UTMZ: 13, UTME: 354192 m, UTMN: 3893257 m) in Bernalillo County, New Mexico. This application has been assigned **Operating Permit No. 0499-M2-RN2** and **Acid Rain Permit No. AR499-RN2**.

This facility is a natural gas-fired electric generating plant that consists of three (3) natural gas-fired industrial boilers, one (1) emergency diesel-fired generator, and three (3) cooling towers. Each industrial steam boiler has the following generating capacities: Unit #1 is rated at 44 MW (megawatts), Unit #2 is rated at 44 MW and Unit #3 is rated at 66 MW. The three natural gas-fired steam boilers and their associated equipment generate steam to drive steam turbines coupled to generators that produce electricity. This operating permit application is for a permit renewal.

The proposed air pollution maximum allowable emissions from this facility have been estimated to be: Carbon Monoxide (CO) - 1029.3 pounds per hour (lbs/hr) - 3592.7 tons per year (tpy), Nitrogen Oxides (NOx)* - 993.5 lbs/hr - 3456.5 tpy, Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) - 15.9 lbs/hr - 53.6 tpy, Sulfur Dioxide (SOx) - 1.9 lbs/hr - 6.0 tpy, Particulate Matter Less Than 10 Micrometers (PM₁₀) - 23.6 lbs/hr - 81.8 tpy, and Particulate Matter Less Than 2.5 Micrometers (PM_{2.5}) - 21.5 lbs/hr - 74.3 tpy

The Program has determined that the Facility will meet all applicable requirements under the Federal Clean Air Act, the New Mexico Air Quality Control Act, and Albuquerque-Bernalillo County Air Quality Control Board Regulations. A copy of the draft Permit, application and all relevant supporting documentation may be inspected by the public and are available online at http://www.cabq.gov/airquality/air-quality-permits or at the Air Quality Program's office located at One Civic Plaza NW, Room 3023, Albuquerque, NM 87102.

The public, interested parties and the affected program will have 30 days to submit written comments, request a public information hearing, or both on the draft Permit to the Air Quality Program. Comments will be accepted and considered if postmarked by the end of the public comment period on September 25, 2023, to the City of Albuquerque Environmental Health Department, Air Quality Program – Permitting Section, P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103.

For more information, contact Barbara Georgitsis, Senior Environmental Health Scientist, 505-767-5625, 505-228-9754 or bgeorgitsis@cabq.gov.

NOTICE OF NONDISCRIMINATION AND ASSISTANCE FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES OR SPECIAL NEEDS: The City of Albuquerque does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, religion, ancestry, sexual orientation, gender identity, spousal affiliation or sex. If you believe you have been discriminated against, you may submit a complaint at https://www.cabq.gov/civilrights. You may also contact Amanda Trujillo, Executive Assistant, General Services Division at amandatrujillo@cabq.gov.

If you have a disability and require special assistance to participate, please contact Barbara Georgitsis at 505-767-5625 as soon as possible before the deadline. Those in need of hearing assistance may call 711.